

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL WAYNE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

Rebecca Metz, Nancy Rhatigan,
and Angela Staffke,

Case No.: 13-002906 CK

Plaintiffs,

Hon. Daphne Means Curtis

v

Taylor Federation of Teachers AFT Local 1085
and Taylor Public School Board of Education
and Taylor School District,

13-002906-CK

FILED IN MY OFFICE
WAYNE COUNTY CLERK
5/10/2013 10:48:50 AM
CATHY M. GARRETT

Defendants.

Patrick B. Wright (P54052)
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900

Mark H. Cousens (P12273)
Mark H. Cousens Attorney
26261 Evergreen Road, Suite 110
Southfield, Michigan 48076
(248) 355-2150

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

MARK H. COUSENS
ATTORNEY

26261 EVERGREEN ROAD
SUITE 110
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48076
PHONE (248) 355-2150
FAX (248) 355-2170

 223

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

The Parties 1

The Facts 2

Argument 6

Introduction 6

 A. Summary of Argument 6

 B. Summary of Argument 6

 C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing 7

 D. Each of Plaintiffs' Claims Is Without Merit 9

 1. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction With Regard to Count I:
 The Union Security Agreement 9

 2. Count II: Consideration and MCL 423.214 13

 (a) Consideration 13

 (b) MCL 423.214 14

 3. Count III: Binding Future Boards 15

 E. The Parties' Discretion to Bargain 16

Conclusion 19

MARK H. COUSENS
ATTORNEY

26261 EVERGREEN ROAD
SUITE 110
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48076
PHONE (248) 355-2150
FAX (248) 355-2170



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

U. S. Constitution

US Const, Am V	4
----------------------	---

Michigan State Constitution

Const 1963 art I § 10	4
-----------------------------	---

Cases Decided by the Federal Courts

<i>Abood v Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 US 209 (1977)	3, 4
<i>American Seating Co</i> , 106 NLRB 250; 32 LRRM 1439 (1953)	15
<i>Brown v Sterling Aluminum Products Corp</i> , 365 F2d 651, (CA8, 1966), <i>cert den</i> 386 US 957 (1967)	8
<i>Cleveland v Porca Co</i> , 38 F3d 289 (CA7, 1994)	8
<i>Katir v Columbia University</i> , F3d 23 (1994)	9
<i>Lehnert v Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 US 507 (1991)	5
<i>Martin v Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co</i> , 911 F2d 1239 (CA7, 1990)	9

Michigan Statutes

2011 PA 54	11
2012 PA 349	4, 6
MCL 423.201	1, 3, 7, 9, 11, 14, 15, 19

MARK H. COUSENS
ATTORNEY

26261 EVERGREEN ROAD
SUITE 110
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48076
PHONE (248) 355-2150
FAX (248) 355-2170



Cases Decided by the Michigan Courts

Ann Arbor Fire Fighters Local 1733, 1990 MERC Lab Op 528 11, 12, 15

Bebensee v Ross Pierce Electric Corp, 400 Mich 233 (Mich 1977) 18

City of Durand Police Department, 2000 MERC Lab Op 135 12

City of Taylor, 23 MPER ¶ 33 12

County of Washtenaw 19 MPER ¶ 14 (2006) 15

Demings v Ecorse, 423 Mich 49 (1985) 11

Dokho v Jablonowski, 2012 Mich App LEXIS 2253 8

Farmington Hills v Farmington Hills Police Officers Ass'n,
79 Mich App 581 (1977) 18

First Security Savings Bank v Aitken, 226 Mich App 291 (1997),
reversed on other grounds, Smith v Globe Life Ins Co,
460 Mich 446, (1999) 7

Goolsby v Detroit, 419 Mich 651 (1984) 17

Harris v Chain Store Realty Bond & Mortg Corp,
329 Mich 136 (1950) 13

Kent Co Deputy Sheriffs' Assoc v Kent Co Sheriff, 238 Mich App 310;
605 NW2d 363 (2000), *aff'd in part and remanded in part*
on other grounds 463 Mich 353 (2000) 10

Kingsley/Traverse City Adult Ed Consortium 1988 MERC Lab Op 118 14

Merdler v Board of Education, 77 Mich App 740 (1977) 18

Mich AFSCME Council 25 & Loretta Bates v Livingston County
Rd Comm'n & Michael R Kluck, 2007 Mich App LEXIS 2544 (2007) 10

Moffit v Sederlund, 145 Mich App 1 (1985) 13

Norris v Police Officers, 292 Mich App 574 (2011) 17

MARK H. COUSENS
ATTORNEY

26261 EVERGREEN ROAD
SUITE 110
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48076
PHONE (248) 355-2150
FAX (248) 355-2170



<i>St Clair Intermediate Sch Dist v Intermediate Educ Ass'n,</i> 458 Mich 540 (1998)	10
<i>Studier v Mich Pub Sch Emples Ret Bd,</i> 472 Mich 642 (2005)	16
<i>Traverse City Educ Ass'n v Traverse City Public Schools,</i> 178 Mich App 205 (1989)	15
<i>Wise v Civil Service Commission,</i> 2007 Mich App LEXIS 1996	7
<i>Wroblewski v Wroblewski,</i> 329 Mich 61 (1950)	13

MARK H. COUSENS
ATTORNEY

26261 EVERGREEN ROAD
SUITE 110
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48076
PHONE (248) 355-2150
FAX (248) 355-2170
